





OUTLOOK -

Volume III

"A Step in Time" -

1982

Friends Girls School
P.0, Box 166
Ramallah



R | R T O

el @l i e 5 - ) AAS il el il i, w e
S ol Ll o s ol e By e s e e adt il
0 Jol e 0 ST GG,V Ll e L S Ch TR WyPN | EERRC S ] N CS N |

C BB A s Ll B ) e g Yt 2l

O——eirhdi e pala r*‘-ia-‘- Col Bl M b ylay. (4 ey 2l G g addl L
eyl pan il @i, ufusi_, sole + Fusudl e LY e asybazdl g, adl an, pbns
TVIATSAAY (L Sl adt L iU @Y Lo, 20l 0 g a5y s

ITAATNUADY ey udl il o da ol & eale o TR,




Friends Forever

Friends Girls School in
Ramallah was founded in 1889,
It is a missionary school
founded by the Quakers.

The school consists of
English and Arabic speaking
students. The English speak-
ing take all their classes in
English except two-- French
and special Arabic. The
Arabic speaking students have
an academic curriculum in
both Arabic and English.

F.G.S. has a highly
qualified staff. Many of the
teachers are Arabs, but

there are some volunteer
teachers from America.
Usually every four years

a different principal comes,
and this year we welcomed
our new principal, Miss
Nancy Nye.

The school has a high
standard of education and
is still progressing. A
big thanks to the F.G.S.
teachers and staff for the
great effort they put forth
to make a great academic
year of 1981-82.

Classes . . . . . . . .
Student Life. . . . . .
Organizations . . . . .
Teachers., . . . . . . .
Ads . . . . oL L.
Index . . . . . .




To Friends Girls School students and teachers,

For maﬁy years I have read of and been interested in Friends
Girls School in Ramallah. What an honor it was when I was asked to be
principal of the school! I recall the thoughts and questions that
whirled through my mind as I prepared to leave my home in the United
States and come to Ramallah.

Now, as I look back on this first year at Friends Girls School, I
believe this year has given me some of the happiest and saddest moments
of my life. We have experienced together dark and discouraging times
for our school and community; those times that required us to gain
strength from one another and from God. The happy moments have been
frequent, as well. I thank each of you for your kindness and cheerfulne

At the beginning of this year, I read to you these words:

"Is your life full of difficulties and temptations?

Then be happy, for when the way is rough, your patience

has a chance to grow. So let it grow, and don't try to

squirm out of your problems For when your patience is

finally in full bloom, then you will be ready for anything,
strong in character, full and complete."

This year has brought us many difficulties. Hopefully, each of
us has grown and become stronger because we have faced these trying
times.

To our students who are
completing their last year at
F.G.S. we extend wishes for a
fulfilling 1life. May each of us
face the challenges of the future
with the strength we have gain-

ed from our past experiences!

God's blessings to each of you!

Ty, 7




CLASSES




A\, jf

Martha Abdallah Areefa AbdelAziz Saher AbuKhater Joseph Ally

2

Rae'da Arafat

Secondary I

The secondary three
class at F.G.S. took on
many responsibilities
during the 81-82 school
year. The Student Or-
ganization's president,
treasurer, and a rep-
resentative were from the
class. They initiated the
Christmas part, school
trips, and various social
committees. The three
yearbook editors were from
the senior class. The senior
class raised money for the
"White Gifts" in a unique
way; they sponsored a raffel
and raised 40 J.D.'s.



{1

Aula Hamdan

a.) Joey Ally. b.) Imad Jur-
bawi. c¢.) Lazy day .... d.)
Omar Ismail. e.,) Wafa Rukab.
f.) Ghada Ghanaim and Samar
Husari. g.) Deana Shihadeh.
h.) Fadwa Mustafa and Dina
Ziadeh. i.) The group.




eniors

Omar Ismail

The Christmas party of
1981-82 was sponsored by
the seniors. Christmas
carols were sung, poems were
recited, games were played,
and presents were given to
the teachers by Santa
Claus (Joey Ally). The
party proved to be a great
event, for many participants
enjoyed themselves.

Imad Jarbawi

Rula Khoury

Haifa Ma'ayeh

Fatimah Mohammeq
'Jumah Muffareh



Fadwa Mustafa

Wafa Rukab

Firial Rashid

Diana Shihadeh

a.) Imad Jurbawi trying to es-—
cape. b.) Areefa AbdelAziz
says, "You're bugging me!"

c.) Martha Abdallah in her
prettiest pose.

Nadia Yunes
Deanha Ziadeh



The secondary two stu-
dents of 81-82 called
themselves "animals."

They claimed to act as
such. For the most part,
they preferred to talk

to each other, laugh,
throw things, and bother
teachers rather than

do their homework or
listen in class.

There were students
that took part in various
activities from this class.
The vice president of the
Student Organization and
the president of the
Sunshine Society were from
secondary two. Many
other of the students
took part in the student
organization, yearbook,
the arts program, Sun-
shine, etc. Thus, although
the class of '83 may not
have been interested in
academics, they made
a fine showing in the re-—
creational faction.

ANIMALS




Cayce Chumley Farida Dahdah Lina Da'oud
John Kishek Abla Ma'ayeh Faten Mansour
Silva Obadashian Dena Shawar Shiraz Shubat

Not pictured:
Jamal AbdelAziz
Nikki Bahhur
Samer Halteh
Hanna Hinnawi
Raja Hishmeh

i Tania Allam Rula Bishara Assad Mansour
B Hala Darwish Hiba Husari Samuel Musa
Miriam Mohammad Mahboobeh Musa
Diane Suleiman Ibtisam Razeq

a.) Cayce Chumley and Dena

Shawar still can't figure out
what's going on! b.) Assad Mansour,
Samuel Musa, and Nikki Bahhur on
free. c.)Faten Mansour and Hala Dar-—
Darwish are sooo shy! d.) Hiba
Husari, Lina Da'oud, Silva
Obadashian, and Tania Allam. e.)
Ibtisam Razeq catching 40 winks.
£.) "Listen to me, Tania Allam,"
says Shiraz Shubat.




Reem AbuKishk

Aheda Ahed
Dianna Humeidan

S.
E
C
O
N
D
A
R
Y

10

Debi Ali Maisoon Ali ~ Manal Alie
Vivian Khalaf Lima Khayyo Marina Khoury
Wedad Mansour Dorothy Melikian Abir Mizirawi
Shadiah Salem ‘Linda Razick Irene Riady

"Can't you tell this ii a
private meeting, Joey?

Says Hanan Mahmoud.



Lubna Da'as
Hanan Mahmoud
Rima Suleyman

: Muna Awnd nita Ayoub
 Lucy Kuftedjian Grace Kuttab
~ Miran Muffareh " Nahla Muhsen
- Dina Sakakini Fefe Totah

4 Maisoon Ali never
gets enough to eat.

The newsmakers of the school
are the secondary one class. Be-
cause they participated in the
many extracurricular activities,
and for other various reasons,
the secondary one class always
seemed to have the news of the
town and school before any other
class. Some of the activities
they were involved in were the
Sunshine Society, the basket-
ball team, the yearbook, and
cheerleading. Let's hear it
for the newsmakers!

11



PREP 3

Prep. three, Miss Sana's
homeroom, was a rowdy class
throughout the entire year.
Even though they were fun-
loving, there were some
serious students also. Kudsi
Musa, for example, was
voted Student of the Month
in March of 1982. She
set an example not only
for prep. three, but for
the entire school.

1z

12



a.) (left to right) Reema
Assaf, Lina Dadoush, Kudsi Mus
Nuha Awad, Maria Hishmeh. b.)
Widad Mousa, Vicki Mogannam,

‘Nabiha Ziyadeh, Manal Khader,

Rana Toubassy, Rafeef Dahir. c
(back left) Dua'a Karam, (back
right) Rosette Nahhas, (front
left to right) Randa Mohammad ,
Aman Hasna, Miriam Mohammed ,
Lillian Khalaf. d.) (top) Mana:
Jaber, Rana Khoury, Irma Salem,
(bottom) Maha Zeid, Jeannie As:
e.) Vivian,Mhshahwar, Sama'
Bishara, Sonia Allis, Sumar Abt
Yasmine AbdelAziz,

13



PREP 2

0 ' This year's prep. two
' class was one of the most
c sociable classes at F.G.S.

They sponsored a Christ-—
mas party and a Valen-—
tin's Day party for their
class. They also, took

a part in a field trip to

S

Jerusalem with their
homeroom teacher, Mrs.
Doles. They were friend-
ly to the two new girls,
Alia Kader and Susie
Barakat, who joined the
class late in the second
semester. Great job,

e prep. twol




a.) (left to right) Ammal
Awadallah, Aireen Fassho, Suha
Jubran, Reem Humeidan. b.) Fat-
mah Zughbi, Nadya Sood, Maisoon
Silmi. ¢.) (back) Rosann Kahook,
Sumar Martha, Whijdan Rahman, Alia
Kader, (back) Samia Monsour. d.)
Fatimah Ali, 0'la Darwish, Randah
Abdallah, Nabila Assaf, Eyirn
Ahmad, Andaira Abdallah. e.)

(top to bottom) Samerah Ibrahim,
Dina Husein, Susie Barakat, Rana
Kasbari, Rania Ma'ayeh. f.) (back
left) Hannan Shalhout, (front)
Iusra Serhan, (back right) Ne'ma
Salem, (front) Amal Shalhout.

15



16



The prep. one class was active
for a seventh grade class. They
participated in chapel twice.

They also took a field trip to.
Sukhna and Netanya in the fall with
their class and prep. two. There
are great expectations for this
class in 82-83 as a prep. two class!

a.) (back left) Shadya Sood,

(front left to right) Dima Said,
Eliane Safieh, Randa Totah,

(back right) Nancy Sumrean. b.)
Najiba AbuSaud, Maha Abdallah, Lana
Abdullah, Sawsan Abdallah, Dima
Aryan. c.) (back left to right)
Huda Nammari, Maysoun Musa, Annie
Mustafa, (front) Siham Rahman, Amal

" Mansour. d.) Salwa Kanaana, Asal

Jaber, Lena Ma'ayeh, Nadia Ibra-
him, Sandra Ibrahim. e.) Abeer
Ghanayem, Lana HajAbed, (back)
Leena Hamdan, (front) Doreen Audeh,
(back right) Linda Dudum.



18

th

TOP(left to right): Suzan Hamdan, Maryana AlAhwal, Muna Abdallah,
Khawleh Zughbi, Suad Abed, Fa'da Mustafa, Diana Mansour, Nayelah Shawar,
Salwa Yassin, Jawharra Baker. ROW 2: Sultan Sultana, Rana Bahu, Abeer
Samad, Amal Sood, Nadia Ramadan, Eman Awad, Elham Abed, Faten Badwan.
BOTTOM: Azizeh Sood, Maha Silmi, Majeda Humeidan, Hanan Salem, Urieb
ElAref, Lama Shamieh, Leena Nammari, Leila Khalaf, Samar Awad.
FRONT: Mrs. AbdelNour.
Not pictured:

Majeda Essed

Sana' Nassar.

Honor roll:
Majeda Humeidan
Leila Khalaf






20

th

TOP (left to right): Rana Mogannam, Tina Jaber, Wisam Salem, Amanda
Fine, Neda Ramadan, Lana Katbeh, Abir Sakakini, Suha Ma'ayeh, Feda
Ramadan, Shonara Awad, Jumana Toubassy, Huda Shamieh, Susey Ali, Amaney
Jamal. ROW 2: Summer Assad, Miral Hussein, Rana Dadoush, Lana Khoury,
Sharon Sumrean, Saidah Traish, Abir Darraj, Lana Habab, Wedad Jarallah,

Amal Sayvid.
v Homeroom teacher:

Not pictured: Mrs. Agia Dahdah

Rita Bahhur
Nemah Hasan
Manal Jamal

Honor roll:
Amanda Fine
Lana Habab
Huda Shamieh
Juman Toubassy
Shadiah Traish



1

TOP (left to right): May Shamieh, Helen Hanania, Hajjar Mohammed,

Sonya Husein, Ghada Dahir, Shatha Abdallah, Samia Mahmoud, Iklas Jaber,
Maha Saah, Hanadi Traish, Mrs. Assousa. ROW 2: Maisoon Khalaf, Basma
Michael, Hala ElAref, Abeer Badwan, Laila Shalhout, Aeeda Salem, Bassmah
Salem, Tharwat AbuGhoush, Hilda Bakeer, Rheem Totah, Jenin Assaf.

ROW 3: Luna Shamieh, Tojan Abdo, Hania Kashou, Rania ElKhairy, Nadia

Husari, Evelyne Saba, Samah Riyad, Arwa Hamdan, Wafa Awad, Nehayah
Mohammed. Sawsz2= ALdelFattah.

Not pictured:

Sana' Abbas

Salma Suleyman Honor‘roll:
Tojan Abdo
Ghada Dahir
Rania ElKhairy
Nadia Husari
Hania Kashou
Luna Shamieh
Reem Totah

21



rd

Grade 3

TOP (left to right): Hania Alul, Nadine HajAbed, Nuha Kahook, Fawziah
Ali, Suhad Shalhout, Nadia Hamad, Badira Salem. ROW 2: Hanan Awad,
Luma Aryan, Nadia Abdenabi, Lubna Katbeh, Muna Takruri, Faten Mustafa,
Amani Issa, Intisar Abbas. ROW 3: Hanan Badwan, Samar Issa, Lena El-
Khairy, Khitam Sultan, Maherah Silmi, Shaden Hishmeh, Irma Fassho, Tkhlas
Abdallah, Mrs. Barghouti. BOTTOM: Hanan Saba, Mervat Bakeer, Nuha
Atway, Rawya AbuLibdeh, Amal AlHassan.

Honor roll:

Nadia Abdenabi
Amal AlHassan
Fawziah Ali
Luma Arvyan
Lena ElKhairy
Nadine HajAbed
Lubna Katbeh
Muna Takruri

22



TOP: Amjad Husein, Shadi Assad, Akram Hussein, Jalal Jaber, Ashraf
Khalaf, Abdallah Jaber, Ashraf Hamad, Ala Ali, Rommey Bahhur, Walid
Hamad, Khalid Jamal. ROW 2: Jewad AbdulJabbar, Iyad Awaad, Samer
AbdelJaber, Munjee Ismail, Rami AbuSbitan, Elias Darraj, Saker Saker,
Rami Ismail, Luai ElRifaei, Jad Humeidan, Mrs. Hawit. ROW 3: Suheir

Ramadan, Monica Farhat, Fatena AbdelMuhsen, Fadwa Husseini, Rana Hutch-
ison, Reem Habab, Dolly Audeh, Amer Mustafa.

Not pictured:

Khalil Ganim

Amal Jaber

Miriam Samad

Honor roll:

Elias Darraj
Reem Habab
Asharaf Hamad
Fadwa Husseini
Rana Hutchison
Asharif Khalaf

23



24

TOP (left to right): Samer Suleiman, Samer Mushahwar, Samer Kassissieh,
Isam Mogannam, Khalid Shurati, Eyad Shurati, Samia Alul, Lila Musaitif,
Wasila Musa. ROW 2: Ms. Totah, Hanna-Saba, Nasri Salem, Ghada Salem,
Linda Khalaf, Khaled Nazer, Malik Kahook, Khaled Shkukani, Ibrahim
Ziadeh, Maher Soudeh, Khalil Musleh, Omar Ziadeh. BOTTOM: Jamal Suboh,
Firas Yassin, Sawsan Khader, Raeda Salem, Dima Toubassy, Rania Jaber,
Lubna Rinawi, Maysoun Sood, Maysa Wahdan.

Not pictured:
Reem Obeid
Ashraf Shurati Honor roll:

Samia Alul
Malik Kahook
Sawsan Khader
Isam Mogannam
Reem Obeid
Samer Suleiman
Dima Toubassy



TOP (left to right): Shukri Makhlouf, Abed El Kader Kanaana, Jareer
Traish, Tahany Jaber, Imad Traish, Rashid Sabri, Dalal Natsheh, Fatina
Taha, Lena Obeid, Gadeer Shalhout, Maisa Shamieh Ruba Shamieh, Zakarieh
Jaber. ROW 2: Audeh Orabi, Luai Musleh, Jwana Mohammad, Andrawes
Saba, Habab Musa, Ammar Kahook, (kneeling) Hazem Natsheh, Jimy Nazzal,
Mohana Khaled. 'BOTTOM: Alaei Salem, Baha Shalhout, Lana Khalaf, Tamy
Rafidi, Reem Museitef, Amal Sood, Tariq Shurati.

Homeroom teacher:

Mrs. Aida Karkar Honor roll:
Lana Khalaf

Shukri Makhlouf
Tamy Rafidi
Maisa Shamieh
Rula Shamieh



TOP (left to right): Nidal ElNatour, Thab Darwish, Mohammed Awad, Mohammad
Abdallah, Ayed Awad, Mu'mar Hussein, Nael AbdelHamid, Sarab AbuCGhosh, Sandy
Ibrahim, Shareef Awadallah, Lubna Badwan, May Gosheh, Amani AlTaweel, Eyas
AlHamouz, Jala AbdelWahhab. ROW 2: Iman Ali, Saida Ayesh, Randa Abbas, Awaad
Awaad, Salim Asbah, Nelly Husari, Basil Ally, Tamer Farhood, Nidal AbuSaud.
FRONT: Husein AbdelFattah, Ghasan ElAref, Damen Jaber, Nehma Awad, Abear Awad.

Not pictured:
Hom:?gﬁg ?&;ﬁﬁ2§§6h Honor roll:
. ) Jala AbdelWahhahb
Mrs. Claire Kort

Evas AlHamouz
Lubna Badwan
May Ghosheh
Nelly Husari

26



KINDERGARTEN

TOP (left to right): Gadeer AbdulJabber, Tamam Shalhout, Nadeen Dahir,
Mariam Silmi, Amane Shalhout, Rihab Mousa, Rula Jarallah, Sarab Hamdan,
Dina Khalaf, Izz Shalhout, Magida Micheal, Kefayeh Mohammed. ROW 2:
Eyad Jaber, Talal Natshe'h, Saker Shalhout, Moharnad Samad, Faraj Hamad,
Nadir Obeid, Firas Manasra, Bashar Shamieh, Tamer Essawi, Mohammed
AbdulJabber, Mahir Qudsi, Tamer Mogannam. BOTTOM: Ms. Huda Bibi,

Souzan Samad, Hana' AlHasan, Samar Quran, Samer Natshe'h, Fady Sarsour,
Lamis Rinawi.

27



28




FE
STUDENT LI

29



FCES

We have captured the many kinds
of expressions found around F.G.S.
Usually when one walks through the
front gates of this wonderous school,
happy and sad faces will be noticed.
If an extremely sad face is seen,
it's probably because that person
received a negative point for
chewing gum, eating bizer, or
not wearing a belt on her uniform,
If a happy face is seen, it's
probably because that person re-
ceived a good grade in P.E., or
that person embarrassed a teacher
in front of class or something
like that. One will not often
find a student who is expression-—
less because it is difficult to
keep a straight face in a place
that has so much to be sad and
happy about.



a.) "This 'ras abed' is so good!"
says Laila Baker., b.) Samia
Monsour gives the cameraman a dirty
look. c.) Sonia Allis and Randa
Mohammed studying a distasteful
subject. d.) Samuel Musa's

cutest face. e.) Cayce Chumley
poses for a picture. f.) Secondary
I's Abirs-- Abir Dajani and Abir
Mizirawi. g.) Shadiah Salem ad-
vertises a new toothpaste. h.) Nuha
Awad's modest look. i.) "That's
the stupidest thing I ever heard,"
says Yasmin AbdelAziz., j.) 'Now
you hurt my feelings," says Nadia
Yunes. k.) Abeer Ghanayem and Saw-
san Abdallah. 1.) "You devil,"
says Dina Sskakini. m.) Lana Ab-
dullah smiles for Joey Ally, our
cameraman. n.) Jamal AbdelAziz

on one of his better days. o.)
Omar Ismail and Joey Ally enjoy
the sun during Arabic class.

31



A placein the sun

Everything seems to happen in
the sun at F.G.S.: Dbasketball
games, carnivals, free relaxation
time, and field trips. 1In fact,
some of the best times of 81-82
happened in the sun. F.G.S. has
a large campus which makes sitting
in the sun a lot of fun. So, if
you get bored, with nothing to do,
just sit in the sun.



a.) Hiba Husari watches as Lina
Da'oud eats away. b.) Rima
Suleiman. c.) Reem AbuKishk is a
real tiger! d.) Newcomer Susie
Barakat asks Muna Awad, "What else
should T know?" e.) Ra'eda Arafat
and Lina Da'oud taking a stroll.
£.) Abla Ma'ayeh, Shiraz Shubat,
and Rula Bishara enjoying a "Star."
g.) F.G.S. girls taking a break.
h.) Marina Khoury, Maisoon Ali, and
Irene Riady give our cameraman
something to smile about. i.)

Nadia Sood survives on her own. i)
Jamal AbdelAziz asks, 'Can't a

guy have a few minutes to himself
around here?"







a.) Issa Hanna. b.) Vivian
Khalaf. c.) Wedad Mansour.

d.) Manal Alie. e.) Abeer
Dajani, Abir Mizirawi and Aheda
Ahed enjoying the sun at re-
cess. f.) Johnny Kishek. g.)
Rana Toubassy. h.) Samuel Musa
tells it like it 1is.



attitudes

F.G.S. has always been a place
to find a smiling face and some of
the best attitudes in town. We
found that the situation had not
chgngi}'in 81-82. The school was
loaded with students who were on the
honor roll and people who were
willing to lend a helping hand. of
course, F.G.S. had its share of
rotten apples, but fortunately,
these people were the vast minority

at school. The conclusion must

be that F.C.S. breeds good attitudes
which help prepare the students

for life.

38



a.) "What a joke!" laughs Ma
Alie. b.) "Oh, boy," says Nal
Muhsen. c¢.) Raja Hishmeh --

new Clark Gable! d.) Vivian |
and Omar Ismail singing in

rain. e.) Joey Ally being hy
tized. f.) "Well, what do ya
think, Imad?" asks Assad Mon
g.) "I'm so hot," complains

Olga Hawit. h.) Mrs. Yvette

ousa saying goodbye. i.) San
Tbrahim, Hanan Mahmoud, and

Alie. j.) The smiling faces.
AbuKishk and Nzhla Muhsen. K
T don't get it!" It's O.K.,
Da'as.




L ehalh e

Besides the "crazy cats"
which mechanically went to classes
day in and day out, F.G.S. had
an unofficial mascot in 81-82. -

She came along about the time school
started and obviously was impressed
with the school because she re-
mained all year..

Fach morning this cat would social-
ize with the students on the bench.
The students liked her and fell for
her charm. She would try to "sweet
talk" the teachers, but they would
not fall for her antics. She N
would wander from room to room
looking for a cosy space to sleep,
but the teachers would throw her
out for disturbing class.

The F.G.S. cat was something
to talk about around school. = She
was pregnant twice, so F.G.S. will
probably have cats around for a
long time to come!




a.) Nadya Sood tells our camera-
man, '"Who do you thing you are
anyway!?" b.) Ta da.... c.)
"What?!" cries Hanan Mahmoud. d.)
"Bug off,'" says Alia Kader. e.)
"Potato chips, anyone?" asks
Yasmine AbdelAziz. f.) VOID!

g.) Faker Baker and Boomer ‘Kishk.
h.) Three muskateers ~— Linda
Razick, Muna Awad, and Dianna
Humeidan. i.) Faker Baker II j.)
Andaira Abdailah -- "I'm gonna'
get you for this!" k.) Ammal Awa-
dallah comforts her brother
Shareef. 1.) Getting to know each
other -— Deanha Ziadeh, Diane
Suleiman, Laila Baker, and Diana
Shihadeh. m.) '"Hey, what are you
doing?"

4



Cheery smiles spread
over people's faces when
they are with their friends.
They laugh and chat to-
gether in efforts:to over-
come their fatigue after
a long hard day of classes.

44



a.) Smiling faces of Jamal AbdelAzziz
and Issa Hanna. b.) Our cameraman,
Joey Ally on film. c¢.) Laila Baker
sitting down as usual. d.) The three
stooges -- Sumar Assad, Susey Ali,
and Sharon Sumrean. e.) "Look at me,"
says Aula Hamdan. f.) Nuha Awad's
"best side." g.) Heeeere's Joharah
Baker. h.) '"Oh, you did it," says

an unbelieving Lubna Da'as. i.)

Irene Riady, Marina Khoury, Maisoon
Ali, and Aheda Ahed. j.) Jaman
Muffareh gives Rula Khoury a

funny look.

45



46

Jr

iends



ORGANIZATIONS

L/




YearbOOk

The yearbook staff was
broken up into three cat-
egories: 1.) layout --

Aula Hamdan, 2.) copy --
Laial Baker, and 3.) photo-
graphy -- Joey Ally. Mrs.
Doles was the advisor.

The staff worked to raise
money to make the book less
expensive to the student body.
Bake sales, picture sales,
and the fall carnival were
their chief money raisers.

Each year the yearbook
sponsors a carnival to help
raise funds and this year was
no exception. The carnival
featured such events as
football throw, sponge toss,
and cake walk. Refreshments
were also sold. Because the
carnival was a great success,
the staff was able to make
61 J.D.'s toward the payment
of the yearbook.

FRONT ROW: (left to right) Aula Hamdan, Joey Ally,
Laila Baker. ROW 2: Dianna Humeidan, Cayce Chumley,
Mahboobeh Musa, Areefeh AbdelAziz, Manal Alie. ROW 3:
Fadwa Mustafa, Martha Abdallah, Deana Shihadeh, Lubna
Da'as. ROW 4: Mrs. Doles, Hiba Husari, Lina Da'oud,
Shadiah Salem.

The layout gang.




SUNSHINE

SOCIETY

TOP (left to right): Dorothy Melikian, Fefe Totah, Grace Kuttab, Lina Da'oud, Shadiah

Salem, Silva Obadashian, Yasmine AbdelAziz,
Tania Safieh, Miriam Mohammed, Debi Ali, Jeannie Assad. ROW 2:
Muffareh, Shiraz Shubat, Hiba Husari, Tania Allam, Kudsi Musa,
Mohammed, Nuha Awad, Lillian Khalaf,
Raziq, Muna Awad, Diane Suleiman, Hannan

Rafeef Daher. ROW 3:

Mahboobeh Musa (president), Dianna Humeidan (vice president),
Reema Assaf, Nabiha Ziadeh, Lucy Kuftedjian, Mrs. Joy Doles.

The Sunshine Society,
under the direction of Mrs.
Doles, did various things a-
round F.G.S. to add "sunshine"
to the school.

The Sunshine induction cere-
mony was a great event. It
was held on 16 February. The
president, vice president, sec-
retary, and treasurer each
gave a speech and pledged to
do their best in spreading
happiness, peace, love, and
unity throughout the school.
Before their pledges, they
each 1it a candle to symbolize
sunshine. Then each member
was given a pin to wear or

carry at all times as a con-—
stant reminder that they are
Sunshine Society members with
high aims for their school.
The ceremony was formal; all
were dressed up. 1t was
attended by 35 members, the
female representatives from the
advisory committee, and some
teachers. Afterward, tea
and cake were served in the
dining room.

The society also ini-
tiated a Student of the Month
program, a monthly teacher day,
a movie, a hair styling show,
a mother-daughter banquet/
fashion show (that was can-

Randa Mohammed, Reem AbuKishk (secretary),

Lima Khayyo, Miran

Sonia Allis, Miriam
Mrs. Jean Daleske,
Mahmoud, Manal Alie, Linda Razick.

Ibtisam
ROW 4:

Lubna Da'as (treasurer),

celled due to circumstances
beyond our control), they
recognized each teacher's
birthday, and they printed
a newspaper.

The officers were Mahboot
Musa, president; Dianna Hum-
eidan, vice president; Reem
AbuKishk, secretary (who toc
the place of Rima Suleyman) :
and Lubna Da'as, treasurer.

49



Cheerleaders

(left to right) Nuha Awad,
Lillian Khalaf, Grace Kuttab,
Cayce Chumley, Nabiha Ziyadeh.

" (left to right) Grace Kuttab,
Cayce Chumley, Nabiha Ziyadeh,
Lillian Khalaf, Nuha Awad.

Cheerleaders were a new addi- Awad, Cayce Chumley, Lillian
tion to F.G.S. 1In fact, this was Khalaf, Grace Kuttab, and Na-
the first year the school had any- biha Ziyadeh. Cayce was the
thing of the sort. Mrs. Joy Doles captain of the squad. The girls
was the supervisor of "the program. practiced twice a week throughout
In the fall, fifteen girls began the second semester in prepara-
in a cheerleader's workshop. tion for the '82 spring girls'
By the end of the workshop, five and boys' basketball teams. Ra!
girls became the official F.G.S. Ra! Ra! F.G.S.!

cheerleaders. They were Nuha

50



GIRLS BASKETBALL

TQP: Mrs. Daleske. ROW 2: Reem AbuKishk, Mahboobeh Musa. ROW 3:
Silva Obadashian, Abeer Dajani, Marina Khoury, Maisoon Ali. BOTTOM:
Muna Awad, Faridah Dahdah.

F.G.S. has had a girls'
basketball team for many
years and the 81-82
season was no exception.
However, this year the girls
were limited in their game
playing, due to many cir-
cumstances. Mrs. Jean
Daleske was the coach.

Better luck next year, girls.




‘boys
basketball

\\

The boy's basketball team
played very well this sea-
son. Under the supervision
of Mr. Peter Kapenga they
improved their skills tre-
mendously and learned the
meaning of good sportsman-—
ship. And you thought F.G.S.
was only for girls?!

52



53



ok

TOP (left to right): Debi Ali, Imad Jarbawi, Tania Allam, Lina Da'oud,
Silva Obadashian, Faridah Dahdah, Joey Ally, Mrs. Daleske. ROW 2:
Samuel Musa, Diane Suleiman, Ibtisam Razeq, Lucy Kuftedjian, Mrs.
Assousa. BOTTOM: Reem AbuKishk, Mahboobeh Musa, Dianna Humeidan,
Hanan Mahmoud.

The Arts Program of 81-
82, in its second year at
F.G.S., was continued under
the supervision of Mrs.
Assousa and Mrs. Daleske
and won popularity with the
students, mainly because
of its diversity. Many
activities were offered
such as debka, drama, calli-
graphy, music, and photo-
graphy. Although the students
were graded for their part-
icipation in the program,
they found it enjoyable.



(left to right):
Rafeef Dahir, Mariam Mohammed, Laila Baker, Vivian Khalaf.

This year the debka dance
team continued to perform
around the West Bank under
the direction of Maher
Silwadi. In addition, debka o
became a part of the arts
program and was very suc-—
cessful. The debka tra-
veling team, Abna Al-Demou,
went to Bethlehem twice,
Ramallah, and AlBireh to
perform this traditional
Palestinian dance. They won
second place in a dance
festival at Bethlehem
University, the only all-
girl dance team partici-
pating in the contest.

Maher Silwadi (director), Reem AbuKishk, Diane Suleiman,

25



56

STUDENT
ASSOCIATION

Tor (left to right): Mr. AbuElAzam, Maisoon Ali, Raja Hishmeh, Shiraz Shubat,
Sonia Allis, Firial Rashid, Wafa' Rukab, Imad Jarbawi. BOTTOM: Reem AbuKishk,
Vivian Khalaf, Mahboobeh Musa, Manal Alie, Lubna Da'as.

The 81-82 Student
Association was run by Imad
Jarbawi, the president.

Raja Hishmeh was vice pres-
ident; Wafa Rukab served as
treasurer, and Maisoon Ali
was secretary. The organi-
zation also sponsored four
committies to better the stu-
dent body. The committees
were as follows: cultural
committee, social committee,
P.E. committee, and the arts
committee.

After the bombing of two
Palestinian houses, the
members of the council
rallied up the student
body for donations to help
the refugees.

The Student Association
also sponsored social events
such as the bonfire and the
the school trip to Eilat.
All were successful and gave
a great deal of enjoyment
to the entire student body.



B R B R S

NTRAMURALS

TOP (left to right): Salwa Kanaana, Huda Nammari, Maysoun Musa. ROW 2: Suad

Abed, Abeer Samad, Jawharra Baker, Nadia Ramadan, Kawlah Zughbi, Majeda Humei-
dan, Maha Silmi, Muna Abdallah, Rana Bahu, Eman Awad, Lama Shamieh, Nayelah
Shawar. ROW 3: Lana Katbeh, Abir Darraj, Jumana Toubassy, Neda Ramadan(?),
Susey Ali, Lana Khoury, Feda Ramadan (?), Amaney Jamal, Amanda Fine, Shonara

Awad, Sharon Sumrean.

F.G.S. added a new dim-
ension to its sports pro-
gram in 1982. Fifth graders
through prep. twoers were
allowed to participate in
intramural basketball, since
they were not permitted
to play in upperclassmen
sports (prep. three to
sec. three). Sumar Zabaneh
and Suha Zaru were the
supervisors and coaches.
They played several games
and practiced twice a
week.

57



58




TEACHERS

59




In order to add extracurricular
activities at F.G.S., Mrs. Daleske
and Mrs. Doles gave up some of
their classes to be sponsors. They
were given an office right next
to the museum which is now labeled
"the activities' office."

Mrs. Daleske became a college
consultant; she helped the sec-—
ondary students read their PSAT
scores, she organized a college
workshop, and updated the library
of college catalogues. On top of
this, Mrs. Daleske organized an
elementaries' field day. She
also helped with the arts program
and coached the girls' basketball
team the first semester.

Mrs. Doles sponsored the year-
book staff, the Sunshine Society,
and started up the cheerleading
spuad for next year. She com-
piled a leadership handout and
organized a leadership seminar
(which was cancelled due to the
situation) to aid the future of
these newly-formed organizations.

Hopefulliy, these acti-
vities will continue and become
bigger and better in the future.
Even though this was the first
year for many of these, they were
great motivation for student in-
volvement and enthusiasm,




a.) Ms. Sana' Abed, a welcomed rew-
comer to F.G.S5. b.) Our new Miss
Sylvia Dudum. ¢.) Mrs. Yvette Ass-
ousa. d.) Mid-morning coffee break -
a time to relax for Mr. Donn Hutch-
ison. e.) Smile, Mrs. Noel Khalaf!
You're on candid camera! f.) Mrs.
Bahija Barghouti. g.) What would

we do without our librarian, Miss
Seham Halteh!? h.) Santa gives a
present to our school secretary,
Mrs. Hala Husari. i.) Mr. Jeries
ElEzam shows off his Christmas
present. j.) Caight in the act, Mr,.
Ali Uthman.




62



a.) Ms. Huda Bibi. b.) Mrs. Aida
Karkar and Miss Berta Butros. c.)
"Oh, no you don't," cries Mrs. Deb
Fine. d.) Everybody's favorite, Mr.
Peter Kapenga. e.) Mr, Farid Murra
says, '"CHEESE,'" as Joey clicks the
camera. f.) Mrs. Kareme Nassir
poses. g.) Mrs. Joy Doles and Ms.
Fadwa Totah. h.) '"Not another one,"
pleads Mrs. Aida Karkar. i.) The
lovable Mrs. Deana AbdelNour. j.)
Mrs. Marianne Heath and Ms. Totah.




64

LOOKING
FORWARD
10 1983




a.) Miss Agia Dahdah fixing her scarf.
b.) Miss Mary Kary. c.) Mrs. Labibeh
Sayegh. d.) Store owner, Abdullah.
e.) "Will you excuse us, Joey?"

asks Miss Nye as she guides Mrs.
Doles into-her office. f.) A teacher
who always wears a smile —- Miss

Noel Khatib. g.) Eating again —-

Mrs. Deana AbdelNour. h.) "Yes?"

asks Mrs. Jean Daleske. i.) Our
custodian, George. j.) Mrs. Salma
Halteh -- faithful substitute to
F.G.S. k.) A hard day for Mrs.

Noel Khalaf. 1.) Kamal Shair in a
"teacherish" pose. m.) Mrs. Claire
Kort and Mrs. Linda Keshishian.

65









] FLORA .
| nouveaute

o Dressed Person

Ramallah.

Shop At Flora
with a selection

of all types of
clothes, pants, shirts,

etc.



SOUND of MUSIC
Catch the beat ! With

the latest songs at

W Sound of Music !
taperecorder, tapes , radios

Dance  right in .

BIN I1ZHIMAN
Which has American
icecream, Coffee, all types
~ of spices, Chocolate and
candies -

Walk  right in !




%
SUDHA
Book Shop
A  WIDE  SELECTION
OF  BOOKS  WHICH

ARE INTERSTING FOR
ALL AGES'!




M A
A E
H L
M A
A T
S
EL
In The Mood For Snacks
 Zabaneh
Food That Meets Your
Needs.

For Simple To Exotic
Recipes.



CHIC

Special Occasions
D ¢ Weddi ings,Parties,
Enga gements
% Clothes,Dresses.

- TWIN (CITIES MEAT
MARKET And Rest Areq

Hamburgers
Milkshakes
Ice cream



MICHAEL SHAMMIEH

Dress the best.

S hop SHAMMIEH !

ks

JHnemdle

v [asigne |

13



Aaaaaaaaa

Abbas, Intisar 22

Abbas, Randa 26

Abbas, Samar 13

Abbas, Sana' 21

Abdallah, Andaira 14, 40
Abdallah, Ikhlas 22
Abdallah, Maha 17
Abdallah, Martha 4, 7, 48
Abdallah, Mohammad 26
Abdallah, Muna 18, 28, 57
Abdallah, Randah 14  °
Abdallah, Shatha 21, 41

AbdelAziz, Areefeh 4,6,42,48,63

AbdelAziz Jamal 30, 33, 44

AbdelAziz, Yasmin 13, 30, 40, 48

AbdelFattah, Husein 26
AbdelFattah, Sawsan 21
AbdelMuhsen, Fatena 24
ABDEL NOUR, MRS. DEANNA 65, 66
AbdelWhahhab Jala 26
Abdenabi, Nadia 22

Abdo, Tojan 21
AbdulJabber, Abeer
AbdulJabber, Ghadeer 27
AbdulJabber, Jewad 24
AbdulJabber, Mohammad 27
AbdulJaber, Samer 24
Abdullah, Lana 17, 30, 43
Abdullah, Sawsan 17, 31
Abed, Elham 18, 28

ABED, MS. SANA' 60

Abed, Suad 18, 28, 57
AbuGhosh, Sarab 26
AbuGhosh, Tharwat 21
AbuKhater, Saher 4

AbuKishk, Reem 10, 32, 39, 41, 46

49, 51, 54, 55, 56
AbuLibdeh, Rawya 22
AbuSaud Najiba 17
AbuSaud, Nidal 26
AbuSbitan, Rami 24
Ahed, Ahida 10, 35, 44
Ahmad, Eyirn 14
AlAwal, Maryana 18, 28
Alashi, Abir 21
AlHamouz, Eyas 26
AlHasan, Hana' 27
AlHassan, Amal 22
Ali, Ala' 24
Ali, Debi 10, 49, 54
Ali, Fawziah 22
Ali, .Fatmah 14
Ali, Iman 26

Ali, Maisoon 10, 11, 32, 44, 51

56, 58

74

3

INDEX

Ali, Susey 21, 42, 44, 57

Alie, Manal 10, 35, 38, 40, 46, 48,
49, 56

Allam, Tania 8, 9, 49, 54

Allis, Sonia 13, 31, 49, 56

Ally, Basil 26

Ally, Joey 4, 31, 36, 37, 38, 45, 46
48, 54, 58

AlRashadeh, Ahamad 26

AlTaweel, Amani 26

Alul, Hania 22

Arafat, Rae'da 4, 32, 37

Aryan, Dima 17, 28

Aryan, Luma 22, 28

Asbah, Salem 26

Ashour, Sawsan 10

Assad, Jeannie 12, 37, 49

Assad, Shadi 24

Assad, Summer 20, 44

Assaf, Jenin 21

Assaf, Nabila 14

Assaf, Reema 12, 37, 49

ASSOUSA, MRS. YVETTE 38, 5S4, 61

Atway, Nuha 22

Audeh, Dolly 24

Audeh, Doreen 17

Awaad, Awaad 26

Awaad, Iyad 24

Awaad, Samar 18, 28

Awad, Abeer 26

Awad, Eman 18, 28, 57

Awad, Hanan 22

Awad, Mohamad 26




Awad, Muna 10, 11, 32, 41, 49, 54
Awad, Nehma 26

Awad, Nuha 12, 31, 45, 49, 50, 58
Awad, Shonara 20, 57

Awad, Wafa' 21

Awadallah, Ammal 15, 40, 28
Awadallah, Shareef 26, 40

Ayesh, Saida 26

Ayoub, Rita 11

JlEip bbbbbbbhb

Badwan, Abeer 21
Badwan, Faten 18, 28
Badwan, Lubna 26
Badwan Hanan 22
Bahhur, Nadir 8
Bahhur, Rita 20
Bahhur, Rommey 24
Bahu, Rana 18, 28, 57
Bakeer, Hilda 21
Bakeer, Mervat 22
Baker, Jawharra 18, 28, 40, 45, 57

Baker, Laila 5,.30, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46,

48, 55, 58, 63
Barakat, Suhaila 14, 32, 42, 46
BARGHOUTI, MRS. BAHIJA 61
BIBI MS. HUDA 62, 66
Bishara, Rula 9, 33
Bishara, Sama' 13
BUTROS, MS. BERTA 63, 66

(' c cccceccecoceece

Chumley, Cayce 8, 9, 30, 48, 50, 58

J‘[:’ dddddddd

Da'as, Lubna 11, 39, 44, 48, 49,
56, 58

Dadoush, Lina 8, 9, 12

Dadoush, Rana 20

DAHDAH, MRS. AGIA 64

Dahdah, Farida 9, 43, 51, 54, 59

Dahir, Ghada 21

Dahir, Nadeen 27

Dahir, Rafeef 13, 42, 49, 55

Dajani, Abeer 11, 30, 35, 36, 51

DALESKE, MRS. JEAN 49, 51, 54, 65

Da'oud, Lina 32, 33, 36, 37, 48,
49, 54

Darraj, Abir 20, 57

Darraj, Elias 24

Darwish, Hala 8, 9

Darwish, Thab 26

Darwish, 0'la 14, 43

DOLES, MRS. JOY 48, 49, 64, 66

Dudum, Linda 17

DUDUM, MS. SYLVIA 28, 61, 66

!i'eeeeeeee

ElArif, Ghasan 26

ElArif, Hala 21

ElArif, Urieb 18, 28

EL EZAM, MR. JERIES 56, 61
ElKhairy, Lena 22
ElKhairy, Rania 21
ElNatour, Nidal 26
ElRifaei, Lu'ai 24

Essed, Mageda 18, 28
Essawi, Tamer 27

' Y ffffffff

Farhat, Monica 24
Farhood, Tamer 26
Fassho, Aireen 15, 28
Fassho, Irma 22

FINE, MRS. DEBBIE 62, 66
Fine, Amanda 20, 57

‘C;; ggg288888

Ghanayem, Abeer 17, 31
Ghanaim, Ghada 5, 36
GChosheh, May 26

75



’; !’h hhhhhhh

Habab, Lana 20

Habab, Reem 24

HajAbed, Lana 17

HajAbed, Nadine 22

HALTEH, MRS. SALMA 64
Halteh, Samer 60

HALTEH, MS., SEHAM 64, 66
Hamad, Ashraf 24

Hamad, Faraj 27

Hamad, Nadia 22

Hamad, Walid 24

Hamdan, Arwa 21

Hamdan, Aula 5, 36, 44, 48, 58
Hamdan, Leena 17

Hamdan, Sarab 27, 42
Hamdan, Suhad 20

Hamdan, Susan 18, 28
Hanania, Helen 21

Hana, Issa 5, 35, 36, 44, 46
Hasan, Nemah 20

Hasna, Aman 12, 37, 43
HAWIT, MRS. OLGA 38, 66
HEATH, MRS. MARIANNE 63, 66
Hinnawi, Hanna 37

Hishmeh, Maria 12

Hishmeh, Raja 39, 56, 58
Hishmeh, Shaden 22

Humeidan, Dianna 10, 41, 48, 49,

58, 54
Humeidan, Jad 24
Humeidan, Majeda 18, 28, 57
Humeidan, Reem 15, 28
HUSARI, MRS. HALA 60
Husari, Hiba 8, 9, 33, 48, 49
Husari, Nelly 26
Husari, Sumar 5, 36
Husein, Akram 24
Husein, Amjad 24
Husein, Dina 14
Husein, Miral 20
Husein, Sonya 21
Hussein, Mu'mar 26
Husseini, Fadwa 24
HUTCHISON, MR. DONN 60
Hutchison, Rana 24

Jlr 114 L x3 3

Ibraham, Nadia 16

Ibrahim, Samerah 14

Ibrahim, Sandra 16, 38

Ibrahim, Sandy 26

Ismail, Munjee 24

Esmail, Omar 5, 6, 28, 31, 38,
42, 46

Ismail, Rami 24

Issa, Amani 22

Issa, Samer 22

76

Qj’r 'REERBEE

Jaber, Abdullah 24
Jaber, Amal 24
Jaber, Asal 16, 28
Jaber, Damen 26
Jaber, Eyad 27
Jaber, Iklas 21
Jaber, Jalal 24
Jaber, Manal 12
Jaber, Rania 23
Jaber, Tahany 25
Jaber, Tina 20
Jaber, Zakareria 25
Jarbawi, Imad 4, 6, 36 39, 54,
56, 58
Jamal, Amaney 20, 57
Jamal, Manal 20
Jarallah, Rula 27
Jarallah, Wedad 20
Jubran, Suha 15, 28

J’ii’ kkk kk KKK

Kader, Alia 15, 40
Kahook, Ammar 25

Kahook, Malik 23

Kahook, Nuha 22

Kahook, Rosann 15, 29
Kanaana, AbedElKader 26
Kanaana, Salwa 16, 28, 57
KAPENGA, MR. PETER 62, 74
Karam, Dua'a 12

KARKAR, MRS. AIDA 62, 63
KARY, MS. MARY 65
Kasbari, Rana 14

Kashou, Hania 21
Kassissieh, Samer 23
Katbeh, Lana 20, 57
Katbeh, Lubna 22
KESHESHIAN, MRS. LINDA 65
Khader, Manal 13, 37




Khader, Sawsan 23
Khalaf, Asraf 24
Khalaf, Lana 25
Khalaf, Leila 18, 28

Khalaf, Lillian 12, 37, 49, 50, 58

Khalaf, Linda 23

Khalaf, Maisoon 19

KHALAF, MRS. NOEL 61, 64

Khalaf, Vivian 10, 35, 37, 38, 46,
55, 56

Khaled, Mohana 26

KHATIB, MRS. NOEL 64, 66

Khayyo, Lima 10, 46, 49

Khoury, Lana 20, 57

Khoury, Marina 10, 32, 44, 54

Khoury, Rana 12

Khoury, Rula 6, 37, 42, 45

Kishek, John 9, 34, 46

KORT, MRS. CLAIRE 65

Kuftedjian, Lucy 11, 49, 54

Kuttab, Grace 10, 11, 46, 49, 50, 58

IZ‘yjlrnlm mmmmmm

Ma'ayeh, Abla 9, 32
Ma'ayeh, Haifa 5, 6, 36
Ma'ayeh, Lena 16
Ma'ayeh, Rania 14
Ma'ayeh, Suha 20

Mahmoud, Hanan 10, 11, 38, 41, 46, 49, 54

Mahmoud, Samia 21
Maklouf, Shukri 25
Manasra, Firas 27
Mansour, Amal 17, 43
Mansour, Diana 18, 28
Mansour, Faten 8, 9
MANSOUR, MRS. ROWDA 66
Mansour, Wedad 10, 34
Martha, Sumar 15, 43

Melikian, Dorothy 10, 49

Michael, Basma 21

Michael, Magida 27

Mizirawi, Abeer 10, 31, 35

Mogannam, Isam 23

Mogannam, Rana 20

Mogannam, Tamer 27

Mogannam, Vicki 13, 37

Mohammed, Fatimah 5, 6, 37, 46

Mohammed, Hajjar 21

Mohammed, Jwana 25

Mohammed, Kefayeh 27

Mohammed, Mariam (sec. I1I)
9, 49, 55

Mohammed Miriam (prep. III)
12, 49

Mohammed, Nehayah 21

Mohammed, Randah 12, 31, 36, 49

Monsour, Assad 8, 39

Monsour, Samia 15, 31

Mousa, Habab 25

Mousa, Rihab 27

Mousa, Widad 13

Muffareh, Juman 5, 6, 37, 42, 45

Muffareh, Miran 11, 49, 58

Muhsen, Nahla 11, 39

MURRA, MR. FARID 57, 63, 66

Musa, Alkuds 12, 49

Musa, Mahboobeh 9, 48, 49, 51, 54,
56, 58

Musa Maysoun 17, 57/

Musa, Samuel 8, 30, 35, 39, 54

Musa, Wasila 23

Musaitif, Lila 23

Museitef, Reem 25

Mushahwar, Samer 23

Mushahwar, Vivian 13

Musleh, Khalil 23

Musleh, Lu'ai 25

Mustafa, Amer 24

Mustafa, Annie 17

Mustafa, Beesan 24

Mustafa, Fada 18, 28

Mustafa, Fadwa 4, 7, 48

Mustafa, Faten 22

Mustafa, Jineen 21

1?‘»]' nnnninnmngnain

Nahhas, Rosette 12
Nammari, Huda 17, 57
Nammari, Leena 18, 28
NASAR, MS. KAREME 63
Nassar, Sana' 18, 28
Natshe'h, Hazem 26
Natshe'h, Dalal 25
Natshe'h, Samer 27
Natshe'h, Talal 27

77



Nazer; Khaled 23 e e
Nazzal, Jimy 25 Sakakini, Dina 11, 30

NYE, MS. NANCY 2, 64, 66 Saker, Saker 24
Salem, Aida 21
Salem, Alaei 25

0 5 00000600 Salem, Badira 22
Salem, Basmah 21
Salem, Ghada 23
Salem, Hanan 18, 28
Salem, Irma 12
Salem, Nasri 23
Salem, Nema 15
Salem, Raeda 23
Salem, Shadiah 10, 31, 46, 48, 49
Salem, Wisam 20
Samad, Abeer 18, 28, 57
Samad, Miriam 24
Samad, Souzan 27
Sarsour, Fady 27
SAYEGH, MRS. LABIBEH 65
Sayyid, Amal 20
Serhan, Iusra 15
SHATR, MR. KAMAL 65
Shalhout, Amal 15
Shalhout, Amane 27
Shalhout, Baha 25
R r T rrrrrr i Shalhout, Ghadeer 25
Shalhout, Hannan 15
Shalhout, Izz 27
Shalhout, Leila 21
Shalhout, Saker 27

Obeid, Lena 25

Obeid, Nadir 27

Obeid, Nasir 27

Obeid, Reem 23

Obadashian, Silva 8, 9, 37, 43, 49,
51, 54

Orabi, Audeh 25

9994949494949

Qudsi, Mahir 27
Quran, Samar 27

Rabah, Suha 11 Shalhout, Suhad 22, 28
Rafidi, Tamy 25 Shalhout, Taman 27

Ramadan, Feda 20, 57 Shamia, Lama 18, 28, 57
Ramadan Nadia 18, 28, 57 Shamieh, Bashar 27

Ramadan, Neda 20, 57 Shamieh, Huda 20

Ramadan, Suhelr 24 Shamieh, Rula 25

Rahman, Siham 17 Shamiyeh, Leena

Rahman, Whijdan 15 Shawar, Dena 8, 9, 28
Rashid, Firial 5, 7, 36, 56 Shawar, Nayelah 18, 28, 57
Razeq, Ibtisam 8, 9, 46, 49, 54 Shihadeh, Diana 4, 5, 7, 40, 48
Razick, Linda 10, 41, 42, 49 Shkukani, Khaled 23

Riady, Lrene 10, 32, 34 Shubat, Shiraz 9, 33, 49, 56
Riyad, Samah 21 Shurati, Ashraf 23

Rinawi, Lamis 27 Shurati, Eyad 23

Rinawi, Lubna 23 Shurati, Khalid 23

Rukab, Wafa' 4, 7, 36, 56 Shurati, Tariq 25

Silmi, Maha 18, 28, 29, 43, 57
Silimi, Maherah 22
S 8§ 88588 S 8 8ilmi, Maisoon 29, 14
Silmi, Mariam 27
Sood, Amal 18, 28
Sood, Amal 23

Saah, Maha 21 Sood, Azizeh 18, 28

Saba, Abdullah 65 Sood, Maysoun 23

Saba, Andrawes 25 Sood, Nadya 15, 32, 40

Saba, Eveylne 21 Sood, Shadya 16, 28

Saba, Hanan 22 Soudah, Maher 23

Saba, Hanna‘23 Suboh, Jamal 23

Sabri, Rashid 25 Suleiman, Diane 9, 40, 46, 49, 54, 55
Safieh, Eliane Suleiman, Salma 21 )
Safieh, Tania 49 Suleiman, Samer 23

Said, Dima 16 Sultan, Khitam 22

Sultan, Sultana 18, 28
Sumrean, Nancy 16

Sumrean, Sharon 20, 57
78



i'ltttttttt

Taha, Fatina 25
Takruri, Muna 22

TOTAH, MS. FADWA 62, 63, 66
Totah, Faedeh 11, 49
Totah, Randa 16

Totah, Reem 21
Toubassy, Dima 23
Toubassy, Jumana 20, 57
Toubassy, Rana 13, 34
Traish, Hanadi 21
Traish, Imad 25

Traish, Jareer 25
Traish, Saideh 20

!?UUUUUUUU

UTHMAN, MR. ALI 59, 61, 66

‘;1L2’w VW WWWWW

Wahdan, Maysa 23

]E/?’ yYYYYYVYY

Yassin, Firas 23
Yassin, Salwa 18, 28
Yunes, Nadia 7, 30

;Z 2 Z 2 Z2 Z z 2z

Zeid, Maha 12

Ziadeh, Deannha 4, 7, 40, 63
Ziadeh, Ibrahim 23

Ziadeh, Omar 23

Ziyadeh, Nabiha 13, 49, 50, 58
Zughbi, Fatimah 15, 29

Zughbi, Khawlah 18, 28, 29, 57

79






